

13.05.2025

Present : Sh. Naveen Kumar Singla, ld. counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.

Sh. Manish Kumar, Ld. counsel for the DUSIB.

Ms. Shushila Khari, Ld. proxy counsel for the defendant along with defendant.

DW-1, Shri Ramdas, and DW-2, Smt. Phoolwati, have been cross-examined and discharged.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection to the defendants' application under Section 151 CPC being allowed, subject to imposition of heavy costs.

In the interest of justice, the defendants' application under Section 151 CPC dated 07.04.2025 is allowed, subject to payment of costs of ₹1,000/- by the defendant to the plaintiff.

Learned counsel for the defendants submits that they will produce their witness at their own responsibility.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

Put up for DE on 12.07.2025.

The counsel for the defendants is directed to supply advance copy of the evidentiary affidavit of their witness to the counsel for the plaintiff.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/13.05.2025